Associations Incorporation Act 2015 Building Act 2011 Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Act 2011 Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 Business Names Act 1962 Charitable Collections Act 1946 Credit Act 1984 Credit (Administration) Act 1984 Criminal Procedure Act 2004 Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 Electricity Act 1945 Employment Agents Act 1976 Energy Coordination Act 1994 Energy Safety Act 2006 Fair Trading Act 2010 Gas Standards Act 1972 Hire-Purchase Act 1959 Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 Limited Partnerships Act 2016 Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 Petroleum Products Pricing Act 1983 Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 Residential Tenancies Act 1987 Settlement Agents Act 1981 Street Collections (Regulation) Act 1940

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2020

Sunday Entertainments Act 1979

SL 2020/163

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 Preliminary

r. 1

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the Commerce Regulations Amendment (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2020.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day on which the *Fines, Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Amendment Act 2020* section 76 comes into operation.

Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

Part 2

r. 3

Part 2 — Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016.

4. Schedule 5 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 5 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 3 Building Regulations 2012 amended

r. 5

Part 3 — Building Regulations 2012 amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Building Regulations 2012.

6. Schedule 7 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 7 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended Part 4

r. 7

Part 4 — Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011.*

8. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 5

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 9

Part 5 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011.*

10. Schedule 6 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 6 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Business Names Regulations 1962 amended

Part 6

r. 11

Part 6 — Business Names Regulations 1962 amended

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Business Names Regulations 1962.

12. Second Schedule Form 6 amended

In the Second Schedule Form 6 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 7 Charitable Collections Regulations 1947 amended

r. 13

Part 7 — Charitable Collections Regulations 1947 amended

13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Charitable Collections Regulations 1947.

14. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Credit Regulations 1985 amended

Part 8

r. 15

Part 8 — Credit Regulations 1985 amended

15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Credit Regulations 1985.

16. Schedule 1 Form 12 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 12 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 9

Credit (Administration) Regulations 1985 amended

r. 17

Part 9 — Credit (Administration) Regulations 1985 amended

17. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Credit (Administration) Regulations 1985.

18. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

Part 10

r. 19

Part 10 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

19. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations* 1964.

20. First Schedule Form 7 amended

In the First Schedule Form 7 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 11 Electricity Regulations 1947 amended

r. 21

Part 11 — Electricity Regulations 1947 amended

21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Electricity Regulations* 1947.

22. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "you will be prosecuted" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

you may be prosecuted or enforcement action may be taken under the *Fines, Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994*. Under that Act, some or all of the following action may be taken — your driver's licence may be suspended, your vehicle licence may be suspended or cancelled, you may be disqualified from holding or obtaining a driver's licence or vehicle licence, your vehicle may be immobilised or have its number plates removed, your details may be published on a website, your earnings or bank accounts may be garnished, and your property may be seized and sold.

Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

Part 12

r. 23

Part 12 — Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

23. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Employment Agents Regulations* 1976.

24. Schedule 1 Form 13 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 13 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 13 Energy Coordination (General) Regulations 1995 amended

r. 25

Part 13 — Energy Coordination (General) Regulations 1995 amended

25. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Energy Coordination (General)* Regulations 1995.

26. Schedule 1 Form 2 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 2 delete the passage that begins with "you will be prosecuted" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

you may be prosecuted or enforcement action may be taken under the *Fines*, *Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994*. Under that Act, some or all of the following action may be taken — your driver's licence may be suspended, your vehicle licence may be suspended or cancelled, you may be disqualified from holding or obtaining a driver's licence or vehicle licence, your vehicle may be immobilised or have its number plates removed, your details may be published on a website, your earnings or bank accounts may be garnished, and your property may be seized and sold.

Energy Safety Regulations 2006 amended

Part 14

r. 27

Part 14 — Energy Safety Regulations 2006 amended

27. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Energy Safety Regulations 2006*.

28. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "you will be prosecuted" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

you may be prosecuted for the alleged offence or enforcement action may be taken under the *Fines, Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994*. Under that Act, some or all of the following action may be taken — your driver's licence may be suspended, your vehicle licence may be suspended or cancelled, you may be disqualified from holding or obtaining a driver's licence or vehicle licence, your vehicle may be immobilised or have its number plates removed, your details may be published on a website, your earnings or bank accounts may be garnished, and your property may be seized and sold.

Part 15

Fair Trading (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2012 amended

r. 29

Part 15 — Fair Trading (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2012 amended

29. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Fair Trading (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2012.

30. Schedule 3 Forms 1 and 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Forms 1 and 3 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Gas Standards (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2007 amended

Part 16

r. 31

Part 16 — Gas Standards (Infringement Notices) Regulations 2007 amended

31. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Gas Standards (Infringement Notices)* Regulations 2007.

32. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "you will be prosecuted" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

you may be prosecuted or enforcement action may be taken under the *Fines*, *Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994*. Under that Act, some or all of the following action may be taken — your driver's licence may be suspended, your vehicle licence may be suspended or cancelled, you may be disqualified from holding or obtaining a driver's licence or vehicle licence, your vehicle may be immobilised or have its number plates removed, your details may be published on a website, your earnings or bank accounts may be garnished, and your property may be seized and sold.

Part 17 Hire-Purchase (General) Regulations 1975 amended

r. 33

Part 17 — Hire-Purchase (General) Regulations 1975 amended

33. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Hire-Purchase (General) Regulations 1975.*

34. Schedule 1 Form 3 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 3 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

Part 18

r. 35

Part 18 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

35. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979.

36. Schedule 3 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 19 Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

r. 37

Part 19 — Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

37. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017.

38. Schedule 3 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Infringements) Regulations 2002 amended

Part 20

r. 39

Part 20 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Infringements) Regulations 2002 amended

39. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Infringements) Regulations 2002.*

40. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 21 Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

r. 41

Part 21 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

41. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007.*

42. Schedule 1 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations 2000 amended

Part 22

r. 43

Part 22 — Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations 2000 amended

43. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations 2000*.

44. Schedule 3 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 23

Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

r. 45

Part 23 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

45. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Real Estate and Business Agents* (General) Regulations 1979.

46. Schedule 2 Form 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 2 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold," and insert:

Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

Part 24

r. 47

Part 24 — Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

47. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989.

48. Schedule 4 Form 6 amended

In Schedule 4 Form 6 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 25

Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

r. 49

Part 25 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

49. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982.

50. Schedule 6 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 6 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Street Collections Regulations 1999 amended

Part 26

r. 51

Part 26 — Street Collections Regulations 1999 amended

51. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Street Collections Regulations 1999.

52. Schedule 3 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

Part 27

Sunday Entertainments Regulations 2006 amended

r. 53

Part 27 — Sunday Entertainments Regulations 2006 amended

53. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Sunday Entertainments Regulations 2006.

54. Schedule 2 Form 1 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete the passage that begins with "your driver's licence" and ends with "seized and sold." and insert:

your driver's licence may be suspended, your vehicle licence may be suspended or cancelled, you may be disqualified from holding or obtaining a driver's licence or vehicle licence, your vehicle may be immobilised or have its number plates removed, your details may be published on a website, your earnings or bank accounts may be garnished, and your property may be seized and sold.

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.